Introduced by: Mayor

Date: 10/24/23

Hearing: On Shortened Time 10/24/23

Action: Enacted

Vote: 9 Yes, 0 No, 0 Absent

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ORDINANCE 2023-19-23

AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING ADDITIONAL FUNDS FROM THE NIKISKI FIRE SERVICE AREA CAPITAL PROJECT FUND FOR A FIRE ENGINE AT STATION #3

- WHEREAS, as part of fiscal year 2024 Annual Budget, Nikiski Fire Service Area appropriated \$550,000 in capital funds for a new Fire Engine for Station #3; and
- WHEREAS, Nikiski Fire and the Borough Purchasing Department have received a quote from Hughes Fire Equipment of \$578,000 for the new Pierce Fire Engine.; and
- WHEREAS, in order to ensure a timely construction and delivery of the new engine Nikiski Fire Service Area needs to appropriate an additional \$31,500 to cover the cost of the engine purchase; and
- **WHEREAS**, hearing on shortened time is justified in order to secure pricing at the current quote which provides cost savings for the service area; and
- WHEREAS, at its meeting on October 11, 2023, the Nikiski Fire Service Area Board recommended unanimous approval of this ordinance;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- **SECTION 1.** That the sum of \$31,500 is appropriated from the Nikiski Fire Service Area Capital Project Fund balance to account 441.51110.24411.49999 for the purpose of supplementing the acquisition of a fire engine at Station #3.
- **SECTION 2.** That the appropriations made in this ordinance are of a project length nature and as such do not lapse at the end of any particular fiscal year.
- **SECTION 3.** That this ordinance shall be effective upon enactment.

ENACTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 24TH DAY OF OCTOBER, 2023.

Brent Johnson, Assembly President

TORSULA BOSONIA

ATTEST:

Yes: Cooper, Cox, Ecklund, Elam, Hibbert, Ribbens, Tunseth, Tupper, Johnson

No: None

Absent: None